
James A. Holtkamp (Bar No. 1533) 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
222 South Main Street 
Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101-2001 
801-799-5800 
 
Attorney for Budget PrePay, Inc. d/b/a Budget Mobile 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
In the Matter of the Resolution of Certain 
Issues Related to the Designation of a 
Common Carrier as an Eligible 
Telecommunications Carrier  

 
 
Motion and Consent of Sponsoring Local 
Counsel for Pro Hac Vice Admission of 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
 
Docket No: 10-2528-01 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 Pursuant to Rule 14-806 of the Utah Code of Judicial Administration, James A. 

Holtkamp of Holland & Hart, LLP moves the court for an order admitting Thorvald A. Nelson 

pro hac vice to act as counsel in the above-captioned matter on the following basis:  Budget 

PrePay, Inc. d/b/a Budget Mobile has retained the services of Mr. Nelson who is neither licensed 

to practice law in the State of Utah nor a resident of Utah.  Mr. Nelson is admitted to practice in 

the States of Colorado and Montana where he is an attorney in good standing as evidenced by the 

original Certificate of Good Standing and application submitted to the Utah State Bar. 

 As required by Rule 14-806, both a filing fee and Mr. Nelson’s original Application have 

been submitted to the Utah State Bar.  Mr. Holtkamp hereby agrees to serve as designated local 

counsel for the subject case.  He agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of the Utah 

Rules of Civil Procedure and the Utah Code of Judicial Administration, and to readily  



communicate with opposing counsel and the court regarding the conduct of this case.  He also 

agrees to accept papers when served as well as recognizes the responsibility to act for and on 

behalf of the clients in all case-related proceedings, including hearings, pretrial conferences, and 

trials, should Mr. Nelson fail to respond to any court order. 

 A proposed order admitting Mr. Nelson accompanies this motion. 
 
 DATED this __ day of September, 2012. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
James A. Holtkamp 
Holland & Hart LLP 
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
(801) 799-5847 Phone 
(801) 799-5700 Fax 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this the __ day of September, 2012, an original, five (5) 

true and correct copies, and an electronic copy of the foregoing Motion and Consent of 

Sponsoring Local Counsel for Pro Hac Vice Admission of Thorvald A. Nelson were hand-

delivered to: 

Mr. Gary Widerburg 
Commission Administrator 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
psc@utah.gov  
 

and a true and correct copy, hand-delivered to both: 
 
Chris Parker, Director 
Bill Duncan, Telecommunications / Water Manager 
Casey J. Coleman, Utility Analyst 
State of Utah 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wduncan@utah.gov 
ccoleman@utah.gov 
 
and 
 
Michele Beck, Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mbeck@utah.gov  
 
I also certify that a copy was sent via electronic mail or via US Mail as indicated to the 
following:  
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Paul Proctor (pproctor@utah.gov) 

mailto:chrisparker@utah.gov
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Utah Attorneys General 
 
Tricia Cox (tcox@utah.gov) 
 
Susan Kolthoff (skolthoff@utah.gov) 
Department of Workforce Services 
 
Sherman Roquiero (sroquier@utah.gov) 
Department of Community and Culture 
 
Mitchell Brecher (brecherm@gtlaw.com) 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Stanley K. Stoll (sstoll@blackburn-stoll.com) 
 
Kira Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
 
Lance J.M. Steinhart (lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com) 
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 
 
Timothy J. Funk (funk@crossroads-u-c.org) 
Crossroads Urban Center 
 
James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 
Torry R. Somers (Torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
CenturyLink 
 
Brett L. Tolman (btolman@rqn.com) 
Ray Quinney & Nebeker P.C. 
 
James L. Messenger (james.messenger@leclairryan.com) 
Leclairryan 
 
Eric Seguin (sequin@solixinc.com) 
Solix, Inc. 
 
Sonya L. Martinez (smartinez@slcap.org) 
Betsy Wolf (bwolf@slcap.org) 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
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Sharon M. Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 
Ballard Spahr 
 
David Donahue 
Budget Prepay, Inc. 
ddavid@budgetprepay.com 
 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
TNelson@hollandhart.com 
 
Sara Kerkhoff Rundell 
sakrundell@hollandhart.com 

By U.S. Mail: 
 
Peter Lurie 
Elaine Divelbliss 
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. 
10 Independence Blvd. 
Warren, NJ 07059 
 

       s/___________________ 
5751325_1 


